
MEMORANDUM                                                                                             September 30, 2014               
           

TO: Board Members 

 

FROM: Terry B. Grier, Ed. D.  

 Superintendent of Schools 
 

CONTACT:  Carla Stevens, (713) 556-6700 
 
SUBJECT: COLLEGE ENROLLMENT OF HISD GRADUATES – NATIONAL STUDENT 

CLEARINGHOUSE DATA 

                              
This report provides an analysis of the data available from the National Student Clearinghouse 
(NSC) based on the August 15, 2014 snapshot that includes historical information of the college 
enrollment in the fall immediately following graduation and within one year of graduation from 
HISD high schools during the period 2005-2013. District-level results are disaggregated by ethnic 
groups, gender, and socio-economic status. Campus-level summaries are included in 
Appendices A and B. 
 
National Student Clearinghouse Data 
In 2009, HISD started a subscription to the StudentTrackerSM service offered by the National 
Student Clearinghouse (NSC), a non-profit organization that is the nation’s largest source for 
secondary and post-secondary student degree, diploma and enrollment verification. Previously, 
HISD relied exclusively on the annual reporting of the college enrollment of high school graduates 
in higher education institutions provided by the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board 
(THECB). Unfortunately, the THECB data suffers from several drawbacks:  

 tracks only enrollment in Texas institutions, 

 relies heavily on student social security numbers and other PEIMS data for matching 
purposes that fails to track the enrollment of undocumented students, and 

 does not track enrollment beyond the fall immediately following student graduation. 
 
StudentTrackerSM data enables administrators in school districts to access the NSC records on 
over 137 million students, which represent postsecondary enrollments and achievements 
nationwide. NSC maintains records on behalf of more than 3,500 public and private colleges and 
universities that enroll over 98 percent of the students in higher education. These institutions have 
authorized NSC to provide this information to high schools and school districts in order to help 
them improve their educational programs. However, it should be noted that while 
StudentTrackerSM offers vastly improved data quality compared to the THECB results, not all 
graduates are found through this service, and the results therefore represent the best estimates 
of college-enrollment of the high school graduates. 
 
NSC Results 
The NSC results are shown in Figures 1-14, Table 1, and Appendices A and B: 

 Figure 1: The number of graduates, college-enrollment in fall and within one year after 
graduation, and college degrees earned within six years after graduation. 

 Figure 2: The percent of graduates, college-enrollment in fall and within one year after 
graduation, and college degrees earned within six years after graduation. 

 Figure 3: The percent of graduates enrolled in 2-year and 4-year colleges within one year 
after graduation, class of 2005-2013. 

http://www.studentclearinghouse.org/secure_area/CoreServiceParticipatingSchools.htm
http://www.studentclearinghouse.org/secure_area/CoreServiceParticipatingSchools.htm
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 Figure 4: The percent of graduates enrolled in in-state and out-of-state colleges within 
one year after graduation, class of 2005-2013. 

 Figure 5: The percent of graduates enrolled in public and private colleges within one year 
after graduation, class of 2005-2013. 

 Figure 6: The percent of HISD graduates enrolled in college within one year after 
graduation by ethnicity, class of 2012 and 2013. 

 Figure 7: The percent of HISD graduates enrolled in college within one year after 
graduation by groups, class of 2012 and 2013. 

 Figure 8: The gaps between groups of HISD graduates enrolled in college within one year 
after graduation, class of 2012 and 2013. 

 Figure 9a: The ethnicity of HISD (all students), graduates, and graduates enrolled in 
college within one year after graduation, 2013. 

 Figure 9b:  The percent of college degrees earned within six years of  graduation by 
ethnicity and institution level: class of 2008 

 Figure 9c: The percent of college degrees earned within six years of  graduation by 
ethnicity, and gender, class of 2008 

 Figure 10: Time to completion of college degrees in cumulative percent of HISD 
graduates, class of 2005 to 2008. 

 Figure 11: The percent six-year college-graduation rates based on HISD graduates 
enrolled in college, class of 2005 to 2008. 

 Figure 12: The percent of graduates in HISD and nation enrolled in college in the fall after 
graduation, class of 2005 to 2012. 

 Figure 13a: The number of high school graduates by campus and the percent enrolled in 
college by institution level within one year of graduation, class of 2013. 

 Figure 13b: The number of high school graduates by campus and the percent enrolled in 
college within one year of graduation, comparison of class of 2012 and 2013. 

 Figure 14a: The number of high school graduates by campus and the percent with 2-year, 
4-year, and all college degrees, class of 2008. 

 Figure 14b: The number of high school graduates by campus and the number with 2-
year, 4-year, and all college degrees, class of 2008. 

 Figure 14c: The number of high school graduates by campus and the percent with college 
degrees, comparison of the class of 2007 and 2008. 
 

 Table 1: Top 25 institutions for fall enrollment of HISD graduates, combined classes of 
2005 to 2013. 
 

 Appendix A: The number of graduates and the percent enrolled in college within one year 
of graduation by campus, class of 2005 to 2013. 

 Appendix B: The number of degrees from 2-year and 4-year colleges within six years of 
graduation from college by campus, class of 2005 to 2008. 
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Figure 1 shows the total number of HISD graduates and the number enrolled in college in the fall 
and within one year after graduation for the period 2005-2013.  
 

 

 
 

Figure 1 indicates the following: 

 The number of high school graduates increased by 1,325 (16.2 percent) in 2013 compared 
to 2005. 

 The number of high school graduates enrolled in college based on the fall data increased 
by 641 (15 percent) during the same period.  

 The fall enrollment at 4,917 in the class of 2013 increased by 582 (11.8 percent) to 5,499 
during the spring and summer. 

 The one-year enrollment increased by 740 (15.5 percent) from 4,759 for the class of 2005 
to 5,499 for the class of 2013.  

 The number of college degrees awarded within six years after graduation from high school 
increased by 227 (10.6 percent) from 2,138 for the class of 2005 to 2,365 for the class of 
2008. 

 The number of college degrees awarded within six years after graduation from high school 
increased by 165 (7.5 percent) from 2,200 for the class of 2007 to 2,365 for the class of 
2008. 
 
 

 
 
 

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Graduates 8,162 7,614 7,536 7,882 8,584 9,110 9,881 9,674 9,487

1 Yr Enrollment 4,759 4,622 4,567 4,886 5,342 5,415 5,811 5,757 5,499

Fall Enrollment 4,276 4,211 4,105 4,444 4,824 4,816 5,239 5,125 4,917

College Degrees-6yr 2,138 2,125 2,200 2,365
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Figure 1. The Number of Graduates, College Enrollment in Fall 
and within One Year after Graduation, and College Degrees 

earned within Six years after Graduation
August 15, 2014 snapshot
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Figure 2 shows the college-enrollment data as the percent of graduates.  
 

 
 

 
Figure 2 indicates the following: 

 The one-year enrollment in college decreased from 58.3 percent in 2005 to 58.0 percent 
in 2013 but has varied across time.  

 The one-year enrollment decreased from 59.5 percent in 2012 to 58 percent in 2013. 

 Notably, the one-year enrollment peaked at 62.2 percent in 2009 and has trended 
downward since then.  

 The data from 2005 to 2013 indicates that the college enrollment increases by an average 
of 6.1 percentage points from the fall semester to the following spring and summer 
semesters.  

 The rate of college degrees earned within six years after high school graduation increased 
from 26.2 percent for the class of 2005 to 30.0 percent for the class of 2008.  

 The rate of college degrees earned within six years after high school graduation increased 
from 29.2 percent for the class of 2007 to 30.0 percent for the class of 2008.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

1 Yr Enrollment 58.3 60.7 60.6 62.0 62.2 59.4 58.8 59.5 58.0

Fall Enrollment 52.4 55.3 54.5 56.4 56.2 52.9 53.0 53.0 51.8

College Degrees-6yr 26.2 27.9 29.2 30.0
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Figure 2. The Percent of Graduates Enrolled in College in Fall 
and within 1 Year after Graduation, and College Degrees within 

6 Years after HS Graduation: 2005-2013
August 15, 2014 snapshot
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Figure 3 shows the distribution of the enrollment of graduates by college-type, i.e., by 2-year and 
4-year institutions.  
 

 
 
Figure 3 indicates the following: 

 As the number of graduates and the number enrolled in college increased from 2005 to 
2013, the HISD graduates enrolled in 4-year institutions declined from 37.8 percent in 
2005 to 33.9 percent in 2013, while the enrollment in 2-year institutions increased from 
20.5 percent to 24.0 percent during the same period.  

 Notably, the percent of students attending a 2-year institution showed an increase of 0.4 
percentage points in 2013 compared to 2012 while the enrollment in 4-year institutions 
declined by 2 percentage points. 
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Figure 4 shows the distribution of the enrollment of graduates by in-state or out-of-state 
institutions.  
 

 
 
 
Figure 4 indicates the following: 

 As the number of graduates and the number enrolled in college increased from 2005 to 
2013, the HISD graduates enrolled in Texas institutions increased from 51.7 percent in 
2005 to 51.9 percent in 2013.  

 The enrollment in out-of-state institutions peaked for the class of 2008 and 2009 at 7.6 
percent and declined to 6.1 percent in 2013. 
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Figure 5 shows the enrollment distribution of the graduates by public or private institutions.  
 

 
 
 
Figure 5 indicates the following: 

 As the number of graduates and the number enrolled in college increased from 2005 to 
2013, the HISD graduates enrolled in public institutions decreased from 51.8 percent in 
2005 to 51.2 percent in 2013.  

 The enrollment in private institutions peaked at 8.8 percent in 2009 and declined to 6.8 
percent in 2013 although this reflected an increase of 0.2 percentage points from 2012. 
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Table 1 shows the 25 most common institutions by level and type based on the cumulative 
enrollment of HISD graduates during fall 2005 to 2013: 
 
 

Table 1 Top 25 Institutions for Fall Enrollment of HISD Graduates:  Combined Classes of 2005 
to 2013  

      Cumulative 
Institution State Level Type Enrolled Percent Percent 

Houston Community College TX 2-year Public 9,464 22.6 22.6 

University of Houston TX 4-year Public 4,175 10.0 32.5 

University of Houston-Downtown TX 4-year Public 3,088 7.4 39.9 

University of Texas at Austin TX 4-year Public 1,872 4.5 44.3 

Texas Southern University TX 4-year Public 1,721 4.1 48.4 

              

San Jacinto College TX 2-year Public 1,442 3.4 51.9 

Texas A&M University TX 4-year Public 1,388 3.3 55.2 

Prairie View A&M University TX 4-year Public 1,174 2.8 58.0 

University of Texas-San Antonio TX 4-year Public 986 2.4 60.3 

Lamar University - Beaumont TX 4-year Public 745 1.8 62.1 

              

Sam Houston State University TX 4-year Public 731 1.7 63.8 

Stephen F. Austin State University TX 4-year Public 538 1.3 65.1 

Texas State University - San Marcos TX 4-year Public 516          1.2 66.4 

Lone Star College System District TX 2-year Public 513 1.2 67.6 

Blinn College TX 2-year Public 496 1.2 68.8 

              

Houston Baptist University TX 4-year Private 406 1.0 69.7 

University of St. Thomas TX 4-year Private 342 0.8 70.5 

Texas Tech University, Lubbock TX 4-year Public 318 0.8 71.3 

Baylor University TX 4-year Private 266 0.6 71.9 

Louisiana State University - Ag LA 4-year Public 211 0.5 72.4 

            

Rice University TX 4-year Private 203 0.5 72.9 

Devry University - Houston TX 4-year Private 182 0.4 73.4 

University Of North Texas TX 4-year Public 177 0.4 73.8 

St Edwards University TX 4-year Private 172 0.4 74.2 

Trinity University TX 4-year Private 135 0.3 74.5 

Other Institutions       10,696 25.5 100.0 

Total fall enrollment       41,957 100.0  

 
  Note: community colleges, private institutions, and out-of-state institutions are highlighted. 

 
 
Table 1 indicates the following for the combined fall enrollment of the classes of 2005 to 2013: 

 The top three institutions, Houston Community College, University of Houston, and 
University of Houston-Downtown enrolled 40 percent of HISD graduates who entered 
college in the fall. 

 The top six institutions enrolled over 50 percent of the HISD graduates who entered 
college. 
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Figure 6 shows a comparison of the college-enrollment of the various ethnic groups within one 
year of graduation from high school.  

 

 
Figure 6 indicates the following: 

 The college-going rate in 2013 varied from 44.1 percent for the American Indian students 
to 83.3 percent for the Asian/Pacific Islander students.  

 The Hispanic students (52.6 percent) performed significantly below the district average 
(58 percent) but showed an improvement of 1.1 percentage points compared to 2012. The 
White students improved by 0.2 percentage points.  

 The Black and multiracial students showed a significant drop (5.9 and 8.7 percentage 
points, respectively) and the Asian students dropped by 2.9 percentage points. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

44.1

52.6

57.5

66.7

80.5

83.3

58.0

46.7

51.5

63.4

75.4

80.3

86.2

59.5

0 20 40 60 80 100

Am. Ind.

Hispanic

Black

Multiracial

White

Asian/PI

All

HISD Graduates in College, Percent

Figure 6. HISD Graduates enrolled in College within One Year of 
Graduation by Ethnicity: Class of 2012 and 2013

August 15, 2014 snapshot

2012

2013



HISD Research and Accountability_______________________________________________________________10 

Figure 7 shows a comparison of the college-enrollment within one year of graduation based on 
gender, socio-economic status, and disability.   
 

 
Figure 7 indicates the following: 

 In 2013, the groups that performed above district average (58 percent) were students not 
classified as economically disadvantaged (66.6 percent), female students (62.5 percent), 
and those who were not classified as students with disabilities (61.4 percent).  

 With the exception of female students, all groups had lower rates of enrollment in college 
in 2013 compared to 2012. The declines ranged from 0.6 percentage points for the group 
not classified as economically disadvantaged to 3.5 percentage points for male students. 
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Figure 8 shows the gap analysis based on ethnicity, gender, socio-economic status (SES), and 
disability.  

 

 
                                *socio-economic status 

 
 
Figure 8 indicates the following: 

 The largest gap in 2013 existed between students without and with disabilities (36.9 
percentage points) followed by the White-Hispanic gap (27.9 percentage points), the 
White-Black gap (23 percentage points), the SES gap (12.8 percentage points, and the 
gender gap (9.5 percentage points) in favor of the female students. 

 The gaps in 2013 for the various groups ranged from 9.5 – 36.9 percentage points and 
showed increases compared to 2012 in all categories ranging from 1.9 percentage points 
(the disability gap) to 6.1 percentage points (the White-Black gap) except for the White-
Hispanic gap that decreased by 0.9 percentage points.  
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Figure 9a highlights the impact of the differentials in the graduation rates and the college-going 
rates of the various ethnic student groups on the ethnic distribution of the HISD graduates and 
the college-enrolled students.  
 

 
Figure 9a. Percent Ethnicity: 2013 

 HISD, HISD Graduates, and HISD Graduates in College within One Year of Graduation 
August 15, 2014 snapshot 

 
 
 
Figure 9a indicates the following: 

 Hispanic students reflected a smaller percentage of graduates and those enrolling in 
college than they did in the district’s enrollment in 2013. 

 The White and Asian students reflected a higher percentage of graduates and those 
enrolling in college than they did in the district’s enrollment in 2013. 
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Figure 9b shows the college degrees earned by the HISD class of 2008 within six years of 
graduation from high school disaggregated by ethnicity and the institution level. 

 
 

Figure 9b.  Percent of College Degrees earned within Six Years of   
HS Graduation by Ethnicity and Institution Level: Class of 2008 (n = 2,365) 

August 15, 2014 snapshot 
 

 
 
Figure 9b indicates the following for the class of 2008: 

 Hispanic students earned 36.4 percent of the college degrees followed by the White 
students (27.6 percent), Black students (26 percent) and Asian students (9.9 percent). 

 Approximately 90 percent of the degrees acquired by the White and Asian students were 
earned at 4-year institutions compared to 80 percent for the Black students and 60 percent 
for the Hispanic students. 

 The White and Asian students were over-represented in the group that earned college 
degrees by a factor exceeding three relative to the general population in HISD while the 
Hispanic students were significantly under-represented (36.4 percent) compared to their 
representation of 60+ percent in HISD. 

 White students earned the highest percentage of 4-year degrees (25.5 percent) compared 
to Hispanic students (22.5 percent) and Black students (21.8 percent). 
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Figure 9c shows the college degrees earned by the HISD class of 2008 within six years of 
graduation from high school disaggregated by ethnicity and gender. 

 
 

Figure 9c.  Percent of College Degrees earned within Six Years of   
HS Graduation by Ethnicity and Gender: Class of 2008 (n = 2,365) 

August 15, 2014 snapshot 
 

 
 
Figure 9c indicates the following for the class of 2008: 

 Female students earned 62.3 percent of all degrees awarded compared to 37.7 percent 
earned by male students. 

 With the exception of Asian students, significant female-male gaps exist within the ethnic 
groups with college degrees: Hispanic (10.8 percentage points), Black (7.2 percentage 
points), and White (6 percentage points).  
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Figure 10 shows the time to completion of college degrees by the HISD graduates in the class of 
2005-2008. The results are shown as the cumulative percent of all degrees awarded within six 
years. Note that any degrees that may have been awarded beyond six years after graduation 
from high school are not included. Additionally, any degrees (i.e., associate degrees) awarded 
concurrently at graduation from high school are not included.  
 

 
Figure 10 indicates the following: 

 Fifty-one percent of the college degrees were awarded to the class of 2008 within four 
years after graduation, an increase of 5 percentage points over the class of 2005. 

 Eighty-three percent of the college degrees were awarded to the class of 2008 within five 
years after graduation, an increase of 2 percentage points over the class of 2005. 
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Figure 11 shows the college degrees earned by the class of 2005-2008 within six years of 
graduation from high school from 2-year and 4-year institutions as a percent of the enrollment in 
college within one year of graduation.  
 

 
 
                        *Note that the denominator in Figure 11 is the number of HISD graduates enrolled in college 
                        in contrast to Figure 2 where the denominator is the number of high school graduates in  

the class.               
 

 
Figure 11 indicates the following: 

 The graduation rates of HISD students who enrolled in college in 4-year institutions were 
more than double the graduation rates from 2-year institutions.  

 The graduation rates at 4-year institutions improved from 55.6 percent for the class of 
2005 to 60 percent for the class of 2008.  

 The graduation rates at the 2-year institutions showed modest improvement (1 percentage 
point) during the same period. 
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Figure 12 shows a comparison of the fall college enrollment of HISD graduates and the nation 
during 2005-2012.  
 

 
                                                            *Data Sources: Aud, S., Wilkinson-Flicker, S., Kristapovich, P., Rathbun, A., Wang, X., and Zhang, J. 
                                                             (2013).The Condition of Education 2013 (NCES 2013-037). U.S. Department of Education, Nationa 
                                                             Center for Education Statistics, Washington, DC: U.S. Government Printing Office; Digest of  
                                                             Educational Statistics, 2013 Advance Tables. 

 
 
Figure 12 indicates the following for the fall enrollment of high graduates in college: 

 HISD recorded an increase of 0.6 percentage points while the nation showed a decline of 
2.4 percentage points from 2005 to 2012. 

 While a significant gap persists between the nation and HISD, the gap declined from 
16.2 percentage points in 2005 to 13.2 percentage points in 2012. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Nation* 68.6 66.0 67.2 68.6 70.1 68.1 68.2 66.2

HISD 52.4 55.3 54.5 56.4 56.2 52.9 53.0 53.0 51.8
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Figure 13a shows the number of graduates and the college-enrollment rates in 2-year and 4-year 
institutions at the campuses in the class of 2013.  Appendix A shows the data for prior classes.  
 

Figure 13a. Number of High School Graduates by Campus and the Percent Enrolled in  
College by Institution Level within One Year of Graduation: Class of 2013 

 
                           Campus             Graduates               Percent in 4-yr        Percent in 2-yr        Percent in College_ 

 

                       
                     *Masked: fewer than 5 graduates 
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Figure 13a indicates the following for the class of 2013: 

 The college-going rate for the class of 2013 ranged from 0 to 92.6 percent with a median 
of 50 percent across the 48 high schools.  

 Excluding alternative schools, the enrollment in 4-year institutions ranged from 12.2 
percent at Austin HS to 89.8 percent at Carnegie Vanguard HS with the median of the 
39 campuses at 31.3 percent. 

 Based on 45 campuses with graduates who enrolled in 2-year institutions, the range was 
2.8 percent at Carnegie Vanguard HS to 39.1 percent at E-Stem Academy and the 
median was 21 percent. 
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Figure 13b compares the class of 2012 and 2013 by campus based on the number of graduates, and the 
percent who enrolled in college within one year of graduation from high school. 

 
Figure 13b. The Number of Graduates and the Percent in College within One Year of Graduation 

Class of 2012 and 2013 
 

 
                *Masked: fewer than 5 graduates. 

School 2012 2013 2012 2013 Change, 2013-2012

HISD 9,674 9,487 59.5 58.0 -1.5
Carnegie Vanguard HS 84 108 92.9 92.6 -0.3
DeBakey HS 191 200 94.8 92.5 -2.3
Energized for STEM Academy 23 91.3
HSPVA 150 144 86.0 86.1 0.1
Challenge 109 101 86.2 85.1 -1.1
Eastwood 92 102 76.1 81.4 5.3
North Houston Early College 82 82 82.9 79.3 -3.7
East Early College 101 97 91.1 76.3 -14.8
Bellaire HS 807 730 79.1 75.8 -3.3
Lamar HS 591 699 79.7 75.5 -4.2
Westside HS 701 593 72.2 74.0 1.8
Law and Justice HS 121 115 81.8 73.9 -7.9
Mount Carmel Academy 78 72 79.5 73.6 -5.9
Empowerment 28 71.4
Houston Acad. For Intl. Stud. 81 81 61.7 70.4 8.6
Reagan HS 435 441 59.5 66.0 6.4
Sharpstown International 76 96 64.5 62.5 -2.0
Jordan HS 224 247 59.4 58.7 -0.7
Waltrip HS 347 323 56.2 57.9 1.7
Yates HS 230 185 55.7 57.3 1.6
Chavez HS 577 566 60.0 55.1 -4.8
Furr HS 151 169 51.7 55.0 3.4
Milby HS 436 435 51.8 51.7 -0.1
Westbury HS 450 416 55.6 51.4 -4.1
Washington HS 156 163 62.2 48.5 -13.7
Sharpstown HS 250 223 40.0 47.5 7.5
Davis HS 304 304 49.0 47.4 -1.6
Wheatley HS 189 143 40.2 46.9 6.6
Madison HS 438 426 48.4 46.5 -1.9
Scarborough HS 139 127 43.9 44.1 0.2
Jones HS 125 85 43.2 43.5 0.3
Vision Academy 7 42.9
E-Stem West 46 22 78.3 40.9 -37.4
Hope Academy 60 15 53.3 40.0 -13.3
Lee HS 320 311 35.3 39.5 4.2
Sterling HS 189 192 49.2 38.5 -10.7
Austin HS 339 401 40.4 38.4 -2.0
Sam Houston MSTC 507 528 41.4 37.9 -3.5
Worthing HS 172 164 47.1 37.8 -9.3
Liberty HS 26 25 15.4 32.0 16.6
Kashmere HS 93 108 54.8 31.5 -23.4
REACH 67 78 28.4 21.8 -6.6
Advanced Virtual Academy 56 75 25.0 18.7 -6.3
Harper Alternative 5 8 20.0 12.5 -7.5
Rogers, T. H. 8 12 0.0 8.3 8.3
HCC Life Skills 15 5 0.0 0.0 0.0
SOAR Center 8 9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Community Services 1 3 * *

Graduates Percent In College
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Figure 13b indicates the following based on one-year enrollment: 

 The college enrollment in 2013 compared to 2012 increased at 15 campuses with a range 
of 0.1 percentage points at the High School for Performing and Visual Arts to 16.6 
percentage points at Liberty HS. 

 The college enrollment in 2013 compared to 2012 decreased at 27 campuses with a range 
of 0.1 percentage points at Milby HS to 37.4 percentage points at E-STEM West. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HISD Research and Accountability_______________________________________________________________22 

 
Figure 14a shows the number of graduates and the college degrees earned in percent by 
institution type at the campus level for the class of 2008 within six years of graduation from high 
school. The data for prior classes is shown in Appendix B. 
 

Figure 14a. The Number of High School Graduates by Campus, the Percent with 2-ear,  
4-Year and All Degrees earned within Six Years of HS Graduation: Class of 2008 

 
            Campus               Graduates             4-Year Degrees    2-Year Degrees     All Degrees       ____. 

 
*Masked; fewer than 5 graduates.       **Closed campus. 
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Figure 14a indicates that six schools, DeBakey HS, HS for Performing and Visual Arts, Carnegie 
Vanguard HS, Bellaire HS, Challenge Early College HS, and Lamar HS had at least 50 percent 
of their graduates in the class of 2008 who earned a college degree. The median rate of college 
degrees for the 40 high schools was 15.7 percent. 

 
Figure 14b shows the number of graduates and the number of college degrees earned by 
institution type at the campus level for the class of 2008 within six years of graduation from high 
school. 
 

Figure 14b. The Number of High School Graduates by Campus, the Number with 
2-Year, 4-Year and All Degrees within Six Years of HS Graduation: Class of 2008 

 

             Campus                 Graduates            4-Year Degrees     2-Year Degrees    All Degrees       ____. 

 
 

   *Masked: fewer than 5 graduates. 
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Figure 14b indicates that of the 7,882 HISD graduates, 2,318 graduates (29.4 percent) from six 
schools, DeBakey HS, HS for Performing and Visual Arts, Carnegie Vanguard HS, Bellaire HS, 
Challenge Early College HS, and Lamar HS earned 1,287 degrees (54.4 percent) of all college 
degrees awarded to the class of 2008.  
 
Figure 14c compares the class of 2007 and 2008 by campus based on the number of graduates, 
and the percent who earned a college degree within six years of graduation from high school.  
 

Figure 14c. The Number of Graduates and the Percent with College Degrees 
earned within Six Year of HS Graduation: Class of 2012 and 2013 

 

 
*Masked: fewer than 5 graduates.       **closed campus. 

School 2007 2008 2007 2008 Change, 2008-2007

HISD 7,536 7,882 29.2 30.0 0.8

DeBakey HS 161 146 67.0 80.2 13.2

HSPVA 167 170 66.5 65.3 -1.2

Carnegie Vanguard HS 75 71 76.0 63.4 -12.6

Bellaire HS 692 703 60.8 59.2 -1.6

Challenge Early College HS 36 58 52.8 50.0 -2.8

Lamar HS 673 766 52.3 49.6 -2.7

Westside HS 532 533 46.3 49.1 2.8

Law and Justice HS 139 157 31.6 37.6 6.0

Eastwood Academy 49 59 16.3 32.2 15.9

Waltrip HS 326 305 28.5 28.9 0.4

Washington HS 183 181 19.1 27.7 8.6

Westbury HS 262 344 22.1 26.8 4.7

Reagan HS 252 262 17.9 22.1 4.2

Milby HS 292 408 20.6 21.8 1.2

Lee HS 257 226 16.8 19.0 2.2

Chavez HS 359 409 21.2 18.8 -2.4

Sharpstown HS 252 191 17.5 18.3 0.8

Worthing HS 155 127 20.0 17.3 -2.7

Jordan HS 265 221 17.3 16.3 -1.0

Madison HS 349 335 19.8 15.8 -4.0

Sterling HS 173 154 12.7 15.6 2.9

Davis HS 225 257 7.5 14.7 7.2

Yates HS 233 238 14.5 14.7 0.2

Sam Houston MSTC 330 324 12.5 14.5 2.0

Jones HS 133 133 7.5 13.6 6.1

Austin HS 282 331 13.8 13.3 -0.5

Furr HS 124 142 15.3 13.3 -2.0

Scarborough HS 163 139 12.2 13.0 0.8

Kashmere HS 82 81 11.0 12.3 1.3

Wheatley HS 178 182 10.6 11.5 0.9

Contemp. Learning Ctr** 72 9.8 9.8

Carter Career Center** 14 7.1 7.1

Leader's Academy** 17 5.9 5.9

Liberty HS 18 21 0.0 4.8 4.8

HCC Life Skills 17 11 0.0 0.0 0.0

Harper 5 7 0.0 0.0 0.0

REACH 23 62 4.3 0.0 -4.3

Rogers, T. H. 7 8 0.0 0.0 0.0

SOAR Center 8 9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Community Services 2 3 * *

Graduates Percent with College Degrees
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Figure 14c indicates the following based on the class of 2007 and 2008 with college degrees 
earned within six years after graduation from high school: 

 The college degrees earned by the class of 2008 compared to the class of 2007 increased 
at 23 campuses with a range of 0.2 percentage points at Yates HS to 15.9 percentage 
points at Eastwood Academy. 

 The college degrees earned by the class of 2008 compared to the class of 2007 decreased 
at 12 campuses with a range of 0.5 percentage points at Austin HS to 12.6 percentage 
points at Carnegie Vanguard HS. 

 
 
Administrative Response  
The district is pleased to see that the overall college graduation rate continues to increase. While 
the overall college enrollment for the class of 2013 decreased slightly, over the past year HISD 
has placed a strong emphasis on improving college readiness and college access across the 
district that is expected to increase college access. Some of the initiatives and programs the 
district has launched or strengthened over the past year include:  
 

 PSAT/SAT access and preparation – The district continues to pay the fees for students to 
take the PSAT and SAT during the school-day. In addition, the district recently acquired 
an adaptive online PSAT/SAT program for all 9-12th graders in the district and is also 
offering an SAT prep class at most high school campuses. Also, the district has launched 
an initiative to increase the number of National Merit scholars through summer PSAT 
preparation.  

 Counselor/CAC Support – The district is providing monthly training to the district’s 
counselors and college access coordinators. The district is also providing additional 
resources for Counselors/CACs, such as toolkits and mentors.  

 College Exploration – The district is providing students with additional opportunities to 
explore colleges through field lessons and district events such as Texas College Night & 
Ivy League Night. 

 Naviance – The district has provided much more support and training around Naviance. 
As a result, student and parent usage levels have increased significantly over the past 
year and are expected to continue increasing.  

 Financial Literacy – The district has placed a stronger emphasis on informing students 
and parents around the benefits of completing the FAFSA and helping them through the 
application process. Through a partnership with the City of Houston, the district launched 
“FAFSA Day” and looks forward to expanding this initiative. In addition, the district has 
partnered with the University of Pittsburg on a project to increase FAFSA completion rates 
through personalized texts.  

 EMERGE – Through after-school and summer programming, campus training, college 
visits, SAT preparation, university engagement and more, the district’s EMERGE program 
is providing students with additional post-secondary opportunities.  

 AP – In an effort to prepare more students for the rigor of college, some of the highest 
performing AP teachers in the district have created “Super Curriculum” in their respective 
areas. In addition, the district is providing training for AP teachers during early-release 
days.  

 
In addition to the initiatives shown above, the district has deployed itinerant coaches who are 
assisting the college center staff as follows: 
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 Conduct student interviews and facilitating student completion of the Student Transition 
Input Form and career interest inventories, i.e., Naviance to assist the students in clarifying 
their post-secondary educational interests. 

 Provide campus special education chairpersons and case managers with post-secondary 
resource information including information on the college application and financial aid 
processes and information on community agencies that can assist students with 
disabilities in reaching their post-secondary educational goals. 

 As appropriate for the campus, collaborate with the Go Center staff to jointly plan college 
fairs. 

 Plan campus-based community resource fairs that include representatives from local 
colleges and inviting parents to attend the resource fairs. 

 Earlier tracking with HB5 and Endorsement pathways, so students are able to enroll in 
courses of career interest. 

 More targeted training through high school career pathways, so students are better 
prepared for the college curriculum. 

 
The district is optimistic that these initiatives and programs will result in stronger college access 
and completion rates for all students. 
 
Should you have any questions or require further information, please contact me or Carla Stevens 
in the Department of Research and Accountability at (713) 556-6700. 
 
 

   TBG 
 
 

cc. Superintendent’s Direct Reports 
Harrison Peters 

 Richard Cruz 
 Shonda Huery 
 Altagracia Guerrero 

Nancy Gregory 
Sowmya Kumar 
Chief School Officers 
School Support Officers 
High School Principals 



School 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
HISD 8,162 7,614 7,536 7,882 8,584 9,110 9,881 9,674 9,487 58.3 60.7 60.6 62.0 62.2 59.4 58.8 59.5 58.0
Advanced Virtual Academy 14 26 56 75 28.6 19.2 25.0 18.7
Austin HS 291 343 282 331 406 420 388 339 401 44.7 44.0 35.1 42.0 43.8 39.8 34.0 40.4 38.4
Bellaire HS 662 678 692 703 712 702 712 807 730 80.2 83.2 81.1 84.9 85.1 81.2 80.1 79.1 75.8
Carnegie Vanguard HS 29 31 75 71 79 79 80 84 108 79.3 87.1 94.7 90.1 91.1 92.4 95.0 92.9 92.6
Challenge 3 13 36 58 79 102 87 109 101 66.7 84.6 83.3 75.9 87.3 86.3 82.8 86.2 85.1
Chavez HS 395 387 359 409 461 539 545 577 566 51.9 52.2 56.0 55.3 50.3 54.2 57.6 60.0 55.1
Community Services 14 12 2 3 2 3 1 1 3 50.0 41.7 * * * * * * *
Davis HS 265 237 225 257 305 323 372 304 304 46.4 46.0 42.2 45.1 49.8 42.4 39.8 49.0 47.4
DeBakey HS 124 153 161 146 116 189 210 191 200 96.0 93.5 93.2 96.6 93.1 95.8 94.3 94.8 92.5
East Early College 56 110 101 97 83.9 81.8 91.1 76.3
Eastwood 61 52 49 59 72 60 65 92 102 54.1 67.3 75.5 79.7 69.4 61.7 81.5 76.1 81.4
Empowerment 30 18 9 28 76.7 94.4 100.0 71.4
Energized for STEM Academy 23 91.3
E-Stem West 46 22 78.3 40.9
Furr HS 230 148 124 142 134 150 183 151 169 40.4 50.0 54.8 44.4 53.7 48.0 44.8 51.7 55.0
Harper Alternative 6 4 5 7 3 5 8 5 8 16.7 * 0.0 28.6 * 0.0 12.5 20.0 12.5
HCC Life Skills 14 17 11 6 18 15 5 7.1 5.9 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hope Academy 12 33 60 15 33.3 66.7 53.3 40.0
Houston Acad. For Intl. Stud. 38 77 81 81 89.5 63.6 61.7 70.4
HSPVA 158 154 167 170 146 147 153 150 144 75.9 82.5 86.2 87.1 87.0 89.8 83.7 86.0 86.1
Jones HS 164 156 133 133 156 112 124 125 85 46.3 44.9 42.9 54.1 53.2 50.0 41.9 43.2 43.5
Jordan HS 297 201 265 221 233 270 282 224 247 56.6 54.2 56.2 58.4 61.8 58.9 59.2 59.4 58.7
Kashmere HS 122 97 82 81 91 90 105 93 108 46.7 44.3 36.6 35.8 46.2 45.6 48.6 54.8 31.5
Lamar HS 701 647 673 766 834 620 743 591 699 78.3 81.1 81.7 83.8 82.0 83.1 79.9 79.7 75.5
Law and Justice HS 143 134 139 157 147 122 120 121 115 78.3 73.9 75.5 75.2 74.8 76.2 83.3 81.8 73.9
Lee HS 290 232 257 226 225 289 303 320 311 40.0 42.7 35.8 38.5 43.6 37.4 36.3 35.3 39.5
Liberty HS 4 18 21 32 50 31 26 25 * 5.6 0.0 6.3 8.0 0.0 15.4 32.0
Madison HS 353 402 349 335 388 384 492 438 426 56.7 57.5 63.3 52.8 59.5 58.1 52.2 48.4 46.5
Milby HS 402 353 292 408 413 394 486 436 435 53.5 57.2 55.5 57.6 58.6 52.3 48.1 51.8 51.7
Mount Carmel Academy 24 37 52 78 72 87.5 94.6 82.7 79.5 73.6
North Houston Early College 82 82 82.9 79.3

Number of Graduates in Class Percent  Graduates Enrolled in College within One Year of Graduation

The Number of Graduates and Percent Enrolled in College within One Year of Graduation

August 15, 2014 snapshot
HISD Class of 2005-2013 by Campus

*Masked: fewer than 5 students.
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School 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Number of Graduates in Class Percent  Graduates Enrolled in College within One Year of Graduation

The Number of Graduates and Percent Enrolled in College within One Year of Graduation

August 15, 2014 snapshot
HISD Class of 2005-2013 by Campus

REACH 16 23 62 101 105 73 67 78 31.3 0.0 17.7 22.8 25.7 15.1 28.4 21.8
Reagan HS 328 269 252 262 331 348 368 435 441 49.7 52.4 52.4 55.7 56.8 52.6 56.0 59.5 66.0
Rogers, T. H. 5 7 7 8 7 9 8 12 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3
Sam Houston MSTC 423 346 330 324 414 431 448 507 528 43.0 47.4 44.8 44.1 43.7 40.4 38.8 41.4 37.9
Scarborough HS 166 160 163 139 139 143 141 139 127 43.4 45.0 44.8 41.7 45.3 50.3 41.8 43.9 44.1
Sharpstown HS 249 248 252 191 206 264 187 250 223 53.0 49.2 47.6 52.9 53.9 44.7 52.9 40.0 47.5
Sharpstown International 47 76 96 61.7 64.5 62.5
SOAR Center 5 8 9 10 9 8 9 0.0 12.5 11.1 0.0 11.1 0.0 0.0
Sterling HS 187 176 173 154 154 190 237 189 192 44.9 46.0 53.2 45.5 63.0 56.8 50.6 49.2 38.5
Vision Academy 7 42.9
Waltrip HS 331 304 326 305 340 341 386 347 323 51.7 56.9 59.5 62.3 58.8 58.4 59.8 56.2 57.9
Washington HS 203 202 183 181 169 188 162 156 163 66.0 60.4 60.7 59.1 66.9 67.6 61.1 62.2 48.5
Westbury HS 286 288 262 344 318 333 399 450 416 57.7 62.2 57.3 63.7 61.9 61.3 54.9 55.6 51.4
Westside HS 544 505 532 533 606 598 665 701 593 79.0 78.6 77.6 81.4 76.1 78.6 75.5 72.2 74.0
Wheatley HS 126 128 178 182 218 232 193 189 143 34.1 38.3 41.0 42.3 43.1 37.1 51.8 40.2 46.9
Worthing HS 228 185 155 127 138 216 240 172 164 54.8 63.2 56.1 51.2 58.0 52.3 57.5 47.1 37.8
Yates HS 234 245 233 238 223 223 298 230 185 61.5 61.6 56.7 59.2 65.9 61.0 61.1 55.7 57.3

*Masked: fewer than 5 students.
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School Class 2-Year 4-Year
Total 
Deg.

Pct. 
Deg. Class 2-Year 4-Year

Total 
Deg.

Pct. 
Deg. Class 2-Year 4-Year

Total 
Deg.

Pct. 
Deg. Class 2-Year 4-Year

Total 
Deg.

Pct. 
Deg.

HISD 8,162 1,717 421 2,138 26.2 7,614 1,710 415 2,125 28.0 7,536 1,811 389 2,200 29.2 7,882 1,927 438 2,365 30.0
Austin HS 291 27 18 45 15.5 343 19 26 45 13.1 282 22 17 39 13.8 331 19 25 44 13.3
Bellaire HS 662 369 20 389 58.7 678 366 25 391 57.7 692 391 30 421 60.8 703 388 28 416 59.2
Carnegie Vanguard HS 29 16 1 17 58.6 31 21 0 21 67.7 75 52 5 57 76.0 71 44 1 45 63.4
Carter Career Center** 14 0 1 1 7.1
Challenge Early College H 3 * * * * 13 11 0 11 84.6 36 14 5 19 52.8 58 20 9 29 50.0
Chavez HS 395 30 35 65 16.5 387 30 39 69 17.9 359 39 37 76 21.2 409 47 30 77 18.8
Community Services 14 1 0 1 7.1 12 0 1 1 8.3 2 * * * * 3 * * * *
Contemp. Learning Ctr** 72 3 4 7 9.8
Davis HS 265 23 14 37 14.0 237 14 10 24 10.1 225 10 7 17 7.5 257 24 14 38 14.7
DeBakey HS 124 76 6 82 66.1 153 108 9 117 76.5 161 101 7 108 67.0 146 115 2 117 80.2
Eastwood Academy 61 4 4 8 13.2 52 4 5 9 17.3 49 3 5 8 16.3 59 12 7 19 32.2
Furr HS 230 12 18 30 13.0 148 15 11 26 17.5 124 13 6 19 15.3 142 11 8 19 13.3
HCC Life Skills 13 0 0 0 0.0 14 0 0 0 0.0 17 0 0 0 0.0 11 0 0 0 0.0
HSPVA 158 98 3 101 63.9 154 90 5 95 61.6 167 104 7 111 66.5 170 104 7 111 65.3
Harper 6 0 0 0 0.0 4 * * * * 5 0 0 0 0.0 7 0 0 0 0.0
Jones HS 164 21 4 25 15.2 156 14 3 17 10.9 133 6 4 10 7.5 133 15 3 18 13.6
Jordan HS 297 32 14 46 15.5 201 21 13 34 16.9 265 29 17 46 17.3 221 25 11 36 16.3
Kashmere HS 122 9 4 13 10.7 97 8 5 13 13.4 82 5 4 9 11.0 81 9 1 10 12.3
Lamar HS 701 325 24 349 49.8 647 309 31 340 52.6 673 322 30 352 52.3 766 346 34 380 49.6
Law and Justice HS 143 42 10 52 36.4 134 33 16 49 36.5 139 37 7 44 31.6 157 45 14 59 37.6
Leader's Academy** 17 1 0 1 5.9
Lee HS 290 23 11 34 11.7 232 21 18 39 16.9 257 32 11 43 16.8 226 28 15 43 19.0
Liberty HS 4 * * * * 18 0 0 0 0.0 21 1 0 1 4.8
Madison HS 353 50 19 69 19.6 402 54 11 65 16.1 349 62 7 69 19.8 335 36 17 53 15.8
Milby HS 402 37 35 72 17.9 353 46 37 83 23.5 292 25 35 60 20.6 408 46 43 89 21.8
REACH 16 16 0 0 0 0.0 23 1 0 1 4.3 62 0 0 0 0.0
Reagan HS 328 35 13 48 14.7 269 25 16 41 15.2 252 34 11 45 17.9 262 38 20 58 22.1
Rogers, T. H. 5 0 0 0 0.0 7 0 0 0 0.0 7 0 0 0 0.0 8 0 0 0 0.0
SOAR Center 5 0 0 0 0.0 8 0 0 0 0.0 9 0 0 0 0.0
Sam Houston MSTC 423 22 27 49 11.6 346 32 22 54 15.6 330 21 20 41 12.5 324 21 26 47 14.5
Scarborough HS 166 13 9 22 13.2 160 12 7 19 11.9 163 11 9 20 12.2 139 13 5 18 13.0
Sharpstown HS 249 41 14 55 22.1 248 25 15 40 16.1 252 34 10 44 17.5 191 25 10 35 18.3
Sterling HS 187 11 10 21 11.2 176 15 6 21 11.9 173 17 5 22 12.7 154 16 8 24 15.6

2008

The Number and Percent  of Degrees from 2-Year and 4-Year Colleges within Six Years of Graduation from High School
HISD Class of 2005-2008 by Campus

August 15, 2014 snapshot

2005 2006 2007

* Masked: fewer than 5 students        **Closed

HISD Research and Accountability__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________Appendix B-1



School Class 2-Year 4-Year
Total 
Deg.

Pct. 
Deg. Class 2-Year 4-Year

Total 
Deg.

Pct. 
Deg. Class 2-Year 4-Year

Total 
Deg.

Pct. 
Deg. Class 2-Year 4-Year

Total 
Deg.

Pct. 
Deg.

2008

The Number and Percent  of Degrees from 2-Year and 4-Year Colleges within Six Years of Graduation from High School
HISD Class of 2005-2008 by Campus

August 15, 2014 snapshot

2005 2006 2007

Waltrip HS 331 52 27 79 23.9 304 62 19 81 26.7 326 66 27 93 28.5 305 71 17 88 28.9
Washington HS 203 52 9 61 30.0 202 42 8 50 24.8 183 32 3 35 19.1 181 43 7 50 27.7
Westbury HS 286 34 18 52 18.2 288 45 15 60 20.8 262 41 17 58 22.1 344 69 23 92 26.8
Westside HS 544 210 32 242 44.5 505 208 21 229 45.4 532 219 27 246 46.3 533 231 31 262 49.1
Wheatley HS 126 3 7 10 8.0 128 4 4 8 6.2 178 15 4 19 10.6 182 16 5 21 11.5
Worthing HS 228 17 9 26 11.4 185 23 2 25 13.5 155 23 8 31 20.0 127 17 5 22 17.3
Yates HS 234 27 4 31 13.2 245 32 11 43 17.6 233 29 5 34 14.5 238 28 7 35 14.7

* Masked: fewer than 5 students        **Closed
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